

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2021 TERM

Docket No. 2021-0357

MARC MALLARD

v.

WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON

Discretionary Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7
From Merrimack County Superior Court

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARC MALLARD

Donna J. Brown (N.H. Bar No. 387)
Michael G. Eaton (N.H. Bar No. 271586)
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, P.L.L.C.
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-4140
meaton@wadleighlaw.com
Oral Argument By: Michael G. Eaton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Mr. Mallard Has Provided a Sufficient
Record.....4

II. A Long Line of Jurisprudence Establishes that Mr. Mallard has
Shown Prejudice.....5

III. Courts have Routinely Interpreted Procedural Rules and Bars to
Permit Review of Impermissible Uses of Race. Mr. Mallard’s Claim
is not Procedurally Barred.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Laconia, 150 N.H. 91, 93 (2003).....11

Bryant v. State, 25 S.W.3d 924, 926 (Tx. Ct. App. 2000).....7, 11

Buck v. Davis, 137 S.Ct. 759, 777 (2017).....9, 10, 11

Cofield v. State, 82 S.E. 355, 356 (Ga. Ct. App. 1914).....6

Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 750 (1991).....11

Derrick v. State, 272 S.W. 458, 459 (Tx. Ct. App. 1925).....5

Ex Parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339, 347 (1879).....10

Ford v. Georgia, 498 U.S. 411, 425 (1991).....11

Johnson v. Rose, 546 F.2d 678, 678-79 (6th Cir. 1976).....7

Kornegay v. State, 329 S.E.2d 601, 605 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....7,9

McFarland v. Smith, 611 F. 2d 414, 416, 419 (2d Cir. 1979).....8

Mitchell v. Genovese, 974 F.3d 638, 652 (6th Cir. 2020).....11

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718, 730 (2016).....11

Reed v. State, 99 So. 2d 455, 455 (Miss. 1958).....6

Rose v. Mitchell, 443 U.S. 545, 559 (1979).....10

Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1, 8 (1963).....11

State v. Bessa 38 So. 985, 986-87 (La. 1905).....6

Thompson v. Feniger, No. 2017-0356, 2017 WL 6997009, at *1 (N.H. Dec. 21, 2007).....4

United States v. Cruz, 981 F.2d 659, 664 (2d Cir. 1992).....8

United States v. Doe, 903 F.2d 16, 21, 26-28 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8, 10

United States v. Haynes, 466 F.2d 1260, 1266 (5th Cir. 1972).....7

United States v. Vue, 13 F.3d 1206, 1212-1213 (8th Cir. 1994).....7, 10

Wallace v. State, 768 So.2d 1247, 1250 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000).....8, 9
